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	PRESS RELEASE


Sale of used cars with numerous flaws
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, March 30, 2015) Inspection action focused on offer and sale of used motor vehicles should check how sellers provide information about vehicles’ characteristics, especially mileage, and how they inform consumers about contractual conditions, including the possibility to pay through consumer credit. Interim results already showed serious violations concerning offer and sale of used motor vehicles, especially sellers’ conducts in contradiction with requirements for professional care because they provided untrue data, e.g. about vehicle’s condition, number of previous owners and real mileage. Some sellers also breached information obligations concerning offer of financing of purchase through a consumer credit. “Inspectors’ findings proven in 19 cases by expert opinions on inspected vehicles are very serious. Let me stress that consumers can experience such practices indeed and if they don’t require complete information about an offered used vehicle in advance or don’t check their truthfulness by all available means, they could buy a more used car than they expected based on data provided by the particular seller. This is very much likely to happen especially concerning vehicles imported from abroad when vendors try to avoid liability for defects within consignment sale. At present, the CTIA carries out administrative proceedings with sellers of used cars. The proceedings have not ended, yet. Anyway, CTIA will continue its inspection activities in 2015,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA. 

The Minister of Industry and Trade Jan Mládek who followed the project closely also commented on results of the inspection action: “Results of the inspection action have clearly shown that vendors still frequently cheat in the area of trade with vehicles. Therefore I put stress on the topic last year and started my efforts to make intentional modification of speedometer a crime as it is in Germany or the United States. It shall not possible that our country becomes a scrapyard of Europe and that fraudsters endanger our citizens by sale of dangerous cars."

In the period from October 2 to December 31, 2014, 84 inspections were carried out within an inspection action focused on compliance with obligations stemming to sellers from legal regulations concerning offer and sale of used goods, namely personal motor vehicles. 

The aim of the inspection action was to check how sellers of used cars inform about vehicles’ characteristics, especially mileage, within offer and sale of products as well as how consumers are informed about contractual conditions concerning a particular vehicle, especially number of previous owners, whether the vehicle was crashed or not and so on, including possible offer of financing the purchase through consumer credit. 

	Inspections of sale of used vehicles in2014 

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	6
	2
	33.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	2
	1
	50.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	4
	3
	75.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	13
	4
	30.8%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	12
	9
	75.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	34
	22
	64.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	13
	12
	92.3%

	Total
	84
	53
	63.1%


Breaches of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 53 of the total number of 84 inspections (63.1%). 

Before the inspections started, independent experts in the field of traffic and machinery carried out monitoring of vehicles offered both in ordinary shops and on websites and selected vehicles concerning which there was a suspicion that provided information doesn’t correspond with reality. The suspicions related to provision of untruthful data or seller’s intention not to provide certain true data concerning characteristics, history and origin of the vehicle, including seller’s declaration that the car was never crashed as well as possible manipulation with mileage. 
47 used vehicles were selected and 23 expert opinions were elaborated. The opinions showed that sellers declared lower mileage in 12 cases. In 10 cases crashed vehicles were offered despite no information was provided about the fact the vehicles were damaged in an accident – on the contrary, it was declared that they were not crashed – which could significantly influence consumer’s decision about the purchase. 
The following chart provides data about the number of inspections carried out in cooperation with independent experts and inspectorates’ findings:
	Inspectorate
	Number of expert opinions on used cars 
	Number of cars with modified speedometers
	Detections of crashed cars  

	Středočeský and Prague
	                    17
	1
	0

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	10
	0
	2

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	1
	1
	0

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	4
	3
	0

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	11
	3
	7

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	0
	0
	0

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	4
	4
	1

	Total
	47
	12
	10


Examples of breaches 
Among most serious findings was provision of untrue data concerning mileage of the vehicle Škoda Octavia Combi 1,9 TDi, Laurin a Klement. The mileage 138,200 km didn’t correspond with the real mileage that would range from 335,400 km to 374,865 km which is by 197,200 to 236 665 km more than indicated by the speedometer on November 26, 2014, which was the day of inspection. Mileage 335,400 was stated already in the protocol of technical inspection from March 19, 2010. The particular vehicle’s front indicated that it was crashed. 
The vehicle with the second highest difference within mileage was ŠKODA ROOMSTER 1,4i kombi. The state of speedometer was 142,143 km on the day of inspection, but 139,200 km were displayed on an information desk, i.e. by 2,943 km less. However, an expert opinion detected that the real mileage was at least 299,840 km, i.e. by 157,697 km, respectively 160,640 km higher. 
There was a similar finding concerning the real mileage of a used car Škoda Octavia Combi 1,9 TDi. The state of 193,500 km declared by the seller on November 6, 2014, didn’t correspond with the reality. The result of an expert opinion proved that according to the history of repairs the mileage was 341,460 km, i.e. by 147,960 km more, on January 1, 2013, when a regular service of the car was carried out. The particular vendor sold the car as “used and never crashed” despite he was familiar with the fact that it was crashed as stated in the contract with the previous owner. 
The mileage of 137,529 km wasn’t real concerning a Volkswagen Passat Variant. A diagnostic apparatus detected that the real mileage was 268,676 km which is more by 131,147 km.

Detected flaws and imposed measures
Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected in 46 cases within the inspection project:

· Prohibited use of unfair commercial practices pursuant to sections 4 and 5 was discovered in 25 cases. Vendors provided untrue information especially about particular vehicles never being crashed and about the number of previous owners. Discrepancies were also detected when information provided to consumers were compared with data in service books;
· Obligations stemming from seller’s liability for defective performance (section 13) was breached by 15 vendors who failed to provide consumers with proper information about the range of his rights as they shortened the period for claims of defects down to 6 months which is in contradiction with law. Or they didn’t provide any information about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the right from defective performance, including information about where to make a claim;
· In 13 cases, consumer wasn’t properly informed about characteristics of provided services, way of use and maintenance, respectively about risks stemming from incorrect use or maintenance (pursuant to section 9). Sellers didn’t inform consumers about real characteristics of used cars, sometimes even no information about car’s condition was not provided at all. Contradiction was also detected concerning information about supplementary services related to insurance; 
· The obligation to inform consumers about prices of sold products of provided services in compliance with pricing regulations was breached in 4 cases. Displayed prices of vehicles were without VAT or no information was provided at all;
· One vendor refused to accept a claim (violation of section 19 par. 1).

Violation of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit:

· Provision concerning content requirements for advertising on consumer credit (section 4) was most frequently breached by inspected subjects within offers of financing purchases of used cars through consumer credit – 19 cases; 

· In advertising and documentation intended for consumers, intermediary failed to provide data about the range of his competence, especially for how many creditors he carried out intermediary activities or that he carried out the activity for no creditor (section 17 par. 1) – detected in 6 cases.

Based on the detected violations of generally binding legal regulations in the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, 5 fines amounting to 21,000 CZK in total were imposed for less serious flaws within the inspection action. In other cases fines or other measures will be imposed within further proceedings. 
Conclusion
Inspection action was focused especially on provision of such information that could significantly influence consumers’ decision concerning conclusion of a sales contract on offered used car, including possible offer of the opportunity to finance the purchase through a consumer credit. Important information are as follows: age of the vehicle, real mileage and the number of previous owners. Continuous inspections already saw flaws within offer and sale of used cars. Inspection project was carried out in cooperation with independent experts whose assessments were serious when proving remaining flaws concerning offer and sale of used vehicles. Significant differences between characteristics described by the seller and real condition was detected in 19 cases of 47 used vehicles concerning which expert opinions were elaborated. Intentional reduction of mileage (up to 236,665 km) and failure to provide information about the fact that particular vehicle was crashed three times belonged to most serious findings. 
It was also discovered that some vehicles were offered to consignment sale when a third person is presented as the seller – vendors try to avoid their responsibility for possible defects especially in cases of vehicles imported from abroad. Inspectors also found out that data are removed from various components from such imported vehicles. This was made impossible to investigate real mileage. In these cases data in repair files service books are not conclusive if they are available at all. 

With regard to the number of inspection findings and their significance, the inspection project concerning bazars will be included in the Plan of the CTIA for 2015. Cooperation with other state surveillance bodies or the Police of the Czech Republic will also be considered.
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